value. In order to interpret the results shown in Table 9.3.4-3, the threshold value of 4.78 Rs/kWh
expressed in 2011 prices is adjusted to the 2012 constant price of 5.18 Rs/kWh by recognizing the
8.3% increase in the consumer price index from 2011 to 2012. Storage-type hydroelectric power
projects which show more than 6% FIRR, even though their cost of electricity at the wholesale
point is lower than this threshold value (i.e. 5.18 Rs/kWh at the 2012 constant price) are given
higher priority for development with the government’s investment and concessionary loans.

Based on the results shown in Table 9.3.4-3, the highest priority is given to Dudh Koshi project
(3.13 Rs/kWh) followed by Budhi Gandaki project (3.31 Rs/kWh), Nalsyau Gad project (3,77
Rs/kWh), Naumure project (4.23 Rs/kWh), Lower Badigad project (4.66 Rs/kWh), and Sun Koshi
No. 3 project (4.90 Rs/kWh).

Table 9.3.4-3  Summary of Project-wise FIRR with 1% Interest on Long-term Debt

  Note: n.a. (not applicable) means that FIRR cannot be calculated due to negative net present values.

The base case-, high case- and low case-wise results of the analysis to determine suitable scenarios

3Rs 4Rs 5Rs 6Rs 7Rs 8Rs
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (Rs/kWh)

NEA Project
Budhi Gandaki 600 1,118,400 500 2,000 2,500 1.0% 1.1% 12.4% 18.3% 22.8% 26.5% 29.7% 3.31

Promising Projects
Dudh Koshi 300 872,513 523 1,386 1,910 1.0% 4.7% 12.1% 16.9% 20.5% 23.6% 26.2% 3.13
Nalsyau Gad 410 737,393 515 853 1,367 1.0% n.a. 7.8% 13.2% 17.1% 20.2% 22.9% 3.77
Andhi Khola 180 529,088 137 512 649 1.0% n.a. n.a. 2.6% 9.2% 13.7% 17.4% 5.45
Chara-1 149 452,083 121 443 563 1.0% n.a. n.a. 3.4% 9.3% 13.4% 16.8% 5.38
Madi 200 499,460 171 450 621 1.0% n.a. n.a. 2.8% 8.9% 12.9% 16.1% 5.46
Naumure 245 727,968 310 848 1,158 1.0% n.a. 4.1% 10.8% 15.4% 19.1% 22.2% 4.23
Sun Koshi No.3 536 1,289,280 336 1,548 1,884 1.0% n.a. -0.3% 7.7% 12.1% 15.4% 18.2% 4.71
Lower Badigad 380 922,695 355 1,011 1,366 1.0% n.a. 0.3% 8.0% 12.4% 15.7% 18.4% 4.66

Project name
Total

Insta-
lled

capa-

Project
(financial)

cost

(GWh)

Inte-
rest
on

long-

Return on equity (FIRR) Power price
at 6% FIRRDry

sea-
son

Wet
sea-
son

Average power price for dry and wet season
(Rs/kWh)

Saleable energy

(MW) ('000
USD)

Nationwide Master Plan Study on Storage-type Hydroelectric Power Development in Nepal

Final Report

9 - 16

for addressing the electricity demand increase by mobilizing the government’s investment and
concessionary loans are shown in Table 9.3.4-4. Considering the threshold value for 6% FIRR is
5.18 Rs/kWh at the 2012 constant price, and the costs of NEA generation at the generation point